TO: FRANKLIN COUNTY TREASURER

FROM: FRANKLIN COUNTY CLERK
RE: AUGUST, 2024

The following fees were received from the Franklin County Clerk during the month of August 1, 2024,
As per the Revised Illinois State Statutes, the fees were submitted to the Franklin County Treasurer.

Recording & Filing Fees
Less: Document Storage $ 2.86 per instrument x 434 docs
Less: Automation Fund  § 6.54 per instrument x 434 docs
Less: GIS $21.69 per instrument

Sub-Total for Recording & Filing Fees
RHSP - IDOR -- $18.00 per instrument fee
Real Estate Stamps

Assumed Name

Cert Birth, Marriage, Death & Rec.

Copy Services

Fax Fee

Forfeiture Fee

Marriage Licenses / Civil Union

Miscellaneous

Tax Deed Fee

Real Estate Tax Redemption Fee @ $73 ea, (75)
Mobile Home Tax Redemption Fee @ $73 ea. (0)
Cash Drawer

Vital Records --

1,241.24
2,838.36
9,361.10

Cert Death Record: 7 x 4 = 28 fee acct. check#1627

Marriage Families Domestic Violence Fund: 20 x § = 100 fee acct. check#1628
IDOR - Rental Housing Support Program Fund: 348 x 18 = 6,264 e.f transfer
IDOR - MyDec state's part of revenue stamps: 8,531.50 e.f. iransfer

01-341: County Clerk Fees
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27,942.00

14,501.30
6,264.00
12,697.50

27.00
1,659.00
1,730.00

4.00
6.00
1,000.00
713.50
5.00
5,475.00
0.00
0.00

(28.00)
(100.00)
(6,264.00)
(8,531.50)

$29,158.80



TO: FRANKLIN COUNTY TREASURER

FROM: FRANKLIN COUNTY CLERK
RE: AUGUST, 2024

19-371.000 - Document Storage $ 2.86 per instrument
19-372.000 - Automation Fund $ 6.54 per instrument
59-352.000 - GIS $21.69 per instrument

59-352.002 - Approval of Legal Description
01-322.000 - Liquor License

01-341.009 - Researchers - Laredo Copies
01-341.009 - Researchers - Tapestry Copies
01-341.010 - Researchers - Laredo Subscription

Sub-Total:
01-361: Interest Accrued for August, 2024
Fee Account
Tax Redemption
TOTAL RECEIVED BY THE COUNTY CLERK

Fee Account - Check #1629
Tax Account - Check #5561

TOTAL FEES SUBMITTED SEPTEMBER, 2024
TO THE FRANKLIN COUNTY TREASURER -
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1,241.24
2,838.36
9,361.10

100.00
20.00
615.25

652.50
1,610.14

$45,597.39

$214.29
$781.83

$46,593.51
$40,336.68

$6,256.83

$46,593.51



" Administrative Director
Teri Conaway
(618} 435-9955

Chief Deputy
Kevin Roye
(618) 435-0558

Patrol Sypervisors
Lt. Jared Anthis

(618) 435-9857

Lt. Paul Yraski
{618)435-9966
Detective Supervisor
Capt. Amy Tipton
(618) 435-3850

% Kyle S. Bacon 4y

SHERIFF OF FRANKLIN COUNTY
403 E Main Strest * Benton, IL 62812

Emeargency 211
Non emergency (618) 438-4841

FAX (618-435-3516
Tip Line (518} 439-9252

Monthly Sheriff's Report - Patrol

September 3, 2024
August Patrol Activity - Calls for Service:

* Dormestic Violence - 24

* Traffic Crash - 28 .

* Thefts / Burglaries - 16

* Traffic Stops - 73

* Order of Protection / Civil no Contact Service - 53
* Service of Process / Court Documents - 191

* Total Arrests - 35

* Traffic Citations - 65

Total Reports Generated Based on Calls for Service - 264
August Jail Activity:
* Average Daily Population - 78

* Total Jail Intakes - 177 (127 males / 49 females / | juveniles)
* Total Meals Served - 7,254

Jail Administrator
Capt. Marie Johnsc
(618) 435-9943
Dispatch Supervis
Jason Knowles/Kat
Shaffer

(618) 435-8952

Records/Jall
Admin. Assist.
Dava Vice
{B18) 435-0954
Civil Process
Lanette Fleming
{618} 435-9953

Federal Inmate Holding: I am still in the process of increasing our "per day cost" of
federal inmate holding. It is currently $60.00 per day and we have requested an increase
to $85.00 per day. The increase in food and labor costs has allowed most jails in our area
to successtully negotiate this increase. I'm hoping to have this new rate in place prior to

next years budget. I will keep the board informed on this process.

Sheriff Kyle Bacon



“Administrative Director
Teri Conaway
(618) 435-9955
Chief Deputy
Kevin Roye
(518) 435-9958
Patrol Supervisors
Lt. Jared Anthis
(618) 435-9957
Lt. Pauj Uraski
(618)435-9966
Detective Supervisor
Capt. Amy Tipton
{(618) 435-8950

September 3, 2024

* Generated Revenue (Sheriff Sales, Process Fees, Report Fees)

% Kyle S. Bacon yw

SHERIFF OF FRANKLIN COUNTY
403 E Main Street % Benton, IL 62812

Emergency 911
Non emergency (618) 438-4841

FAX (618-435-3516
Tip Line (618) 439-9252

Monthly Sheriff's Report - Financial

- August 24: $2,764.52

Year to Date: $47,432.96

* Federal Inmate Holding .
- August 24: $20,280.00

Year to Date: $183,600.00

* Federal Inmate Transportation
- August 24: $913.04

Year to Date: $11,763.04

* Inmate Booking Fees

- August 24: $1,372.67

Year to Date: $4,517.47

* School Resource Deputy District Reimbursement
- August 24: $6,825.25 (Reimbursing 104 hr p/ week - increase of 24 hr p/ week)

* Tranklin County Sheriff's Office Grants Received (Year to Date):

- ISA Iris Scanning Equipment: $38,000
-~ ISA Grainger Equipment Grant: $37,000 -

Jail Administrator
Capt. Marie Johnson
(618) 435-3843

Dispatch Sypervisor
Jason Knowles/Katie
Shaffer

(618) 435-9952

Records/Jail
Adrin, Assist,
Dava Vige
(618) 435-9954
Civil Process

l.anette Fleming
(618) 435-9953

RackE sk kR RRE Total Year to Date Generated Revenue: $386,501 .48 ok skt sotoktikiieon



" Administrative Director
Teri Conaway

(618) 435-9955

Chief Deputy

Kevin Roye

{618) 435-9958

Patrol Supervisors
Lt. Jared Anthis

(618) 435-9957

Lt Paul Uraski
{618)435-9866
Detective Supervisor
Capt. Amy Tipton
(518) 435-8950

% Kyle S. Bacon w

SHERIFF OF FRANKLIN COUNTY
403 E Main Strest % Benton, IL 62812
Emergency 911
MNon emergency (618} 438-4841
FAX (618-435-3516
Tip Line {618) 435-8252

Monthiy Jail Healthcare Information (August 2024):

September 3, 2024

* Intake Health Appraisal ~ 26

* Nursing Sick Calls - 13

* Nursing Follow-ups - 17

* Chronic Illness Nursing Visits - 4
* Detox Withdrawels ~ 4

* Observation / Suicide Watch - 3

* Inmates Recieving RX Care - 60%

* Inmates Receiving Psychotropic Medication - 38%
* Pregnancy Tests Administered - 1

* Lab Testing (Off Site) - 10

*TB Tests Administered ~ 1

* Medical Diets - 1

* Emergency Transfers to Hospital - 3
* Hospital Admisstons - 0

* Total Patient Days in Hospital - 0

* Chronic / Communicable Diseases:

- Asthma: 6
- Diabetes: 7

- Hypertension: 23
- Hyperlipidemia: 8
- Mood / Psychotic Disorder: 47

- Pregnant: 0
- Seizures: 6

* Off Site Treatment:
- Dental / Medical Follow-up: 5

Jali Administrator
Capt. Marig Johnson
(618) 435-2943
Dispatch Supervisor
Jason Knowles/Katie
Shaffer

(618) 435-9952
RecordsiJail
Admin. Assist,
Dava Vice

(618) 435-9954

Civil Process

Lanette Fleming
(618) 435-9953



' Administrative Director
Teri Conaway

(618) 435-9955

Chief Deputy

Kevin Roye

(618) 435-3958

Patrol Supervisors
Lt. Jared Anthis

(618) 435-3957

Lt, Paui Uraski
{618)435-0966
Detective Supervisor
Cagt. Amy Tipton
(618) 435-5850

* Kyle S. Bacon %

SHERIFF OF FRANKLIN COUNTY
403 E Main Street % Benton, IL 62812

Emergency 911
Non emergency (518) 438-4841

FAX (818-435-3516
Tip Line (618) 439-6252

Jail Administrator
Capt. Marle Johnson
(618) 435-9943
Dispatch Supervisor
Jason Knowles/Katie
Shaffer

(618) 435-9952
Records/Jail
Admin. Assist.
Dava Vice

(618) 435-9954

Civil Process
Lanette Fleming
(618) 435-5953

September 3, 2024
Federal Inmate Holding:

[ am still in the process of increasing our "per day cost" of federal inmate holding. It is currently
$60.00 per day and we have requested an increase to $85.00 per day. The increase in food and
labor costs has allowed most jails in our area to successfully negotiate this increase. I'm hoping
to have this new rate in place prior to next years budget. I will keep the board informed on this
process.

Inmate Healthcare Changes (Potential):

The Illinois Department of Healthcare and Family Services (HFS), the State Medicaid Agency,
recently received approval from Federal Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) for
an 1115 waiver that will expand Medicaid payment for healthcare services provided in jails prior
to release. Section 1115 of the Social Security Act allows CMS to approve state demonstration
projects to make changes to eligibility, benefits, provider payments, and other Medicaid rules.

Illinois received approval for Medicaid Pre-Release Services, which allows Illinois to partially
waive the inmate exclusion policy. This policy usually prevents Medicaid from paying for
services provided during incarceration, except for inpatient services.

[f implemented, jails can provide healthcare services such as care management in the 90 days
prior to release to assist Medicaid-enrolled detainees at the time of re-entry and the services will
be paid by Medicaid. Services like medications (including long-acting injectable medications),
nursing time to administer the medication, and substance use counseling will be covered by
Medicaid in the 90 days prior to release.

HFS is still working with CMS to develop an Implementation Plan that will have additional
details about how jails can access these services. The due date to develop the plan is December
29,2024, HFS plans to pilot this program in the Cook County jail and within IDOC prior to any
other Illinois jails.



Franklin County Coroner

County of Franklin, lilinois

407 East Washington Street

o Marty P. Leffler
Benton, Illinois 62812 Coroner
618-439-6850 Ext. 2501
" John Owens

Chief Deputy Coroner

August 2024

August case total = 35 _
Annual total through August 31, 2024 = 215 : )
15 females @ an average age of 78.67 years of age

20 males @ an average age of 62.70 years of age

16 out of 35 cases were on scene investigations

Transported by coroner 6 & AMR 1

Autopsies 2

Cremations 19 @ $100 per permit = $1900

12 deaths between 10:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m.

8 weekend and holiday deaths

10 Cancer Deaths/7 Cardiac related deaths/2 suicides / i 'I"’F‘V"{'

Deaths per day of the week Monday 4, Tuesday 9, Wednesday 8, Thursday 4, Friday 4, Saturday 3,
Sunday 3.

Deaths by residence town: 7 West Frankfort, 14 Benton, 4 Sesser, 2 Christopher, 1 Mulkeytwon, 2
Royalton, 1 Valier, 1 Thompsonville, 2 Marion, 1 Vienna '

9 total stored in cooler during month of August

Had our first surrounding county coroner use our facilities

“Dignity in Life: Dignity in Death”



August 2024 Day
1-Aug Thursday
2-Aug Friday
3-Aug Saturday
6-Aug Tuesday
6-Aug Tuesday
7-Aug Wednesday
7-Aug Wednesday
7-Aug Wednesday
7-Aug Wednesday
7-Aug Wednesday
7-Aug Wednesday
10-Aug Saturday
11-Aug Sunday
11-Aug Sunday
12-Aug Monday
12-Aug Monday
14-Aug Wednesday
15-Aug Thursday
18-Aug Sunday
20-Aug Tuesday
20-Aug Tuesday
20-Aug Tuesday
22-Aug Thursday
23-Aug Friday
23-Aug Friday
26-Aug Monday
26-Aug Monday
27-Aug Tuesday
27-Aug Tuesday
27-Aug Tuesday
27-Aug Tuesday
28-Aug Wednesday
29-Aug Thursday

30-Aug Friday
31-Aug Saturday

Time

1:00 p.m.
6:20 p.m,
5:30 a.m.
11:30 a.m.
10:55 p.m.
8:56 a.m.
12:20 p.m.
3:12 p.m,
3:57 p.m.
6:38 p.m.
7:34 p.m.
4:21a.m.
3:00a.m.
11:35a.m.

12:11 p.m.

9:20 p.m.
10:21 a.m.
1:40 p.m.
7:50 a.m.
8:37 a.m.
7:37 p.m.
10:55 p.m.
1:30 a.m.
2:30 a.m.
10:25 p.m.
8:00a.m.
7:08 p.m.
1:20 a.m.
2:30 a.m.
4:43 a.m.
10:50 p.m,
5:43 a.m,
2:16 p.m.

7:30 a.m.
7:45 p.m.

Age
83F
83M
72F
47 daysM
75M
72F
48M
56M
82Mm
58M
90F
88F
79M
7iM
88F
96F
83F
21M
67M
87F
69F
82M
56M
66F
51F
55M
83M
65M
76M
66M
68M
82F
63M

74F
79F

Place
Res.Hosp
Residence
Res.Hosp
Residence

Res.Hosp

N.H./Hosp.

Residence
ER
Res.Hosp
Residence

N.H./Hosp.
N.H./Hosp.

Res.Hosp
Residence

Residence

N.H./Hosp.

Res.Hosp
Residence
Res.Hosp
Res.Hosp
ER
Res.Hosp
Res.Hosp
Res.Hosp
Residence
Coal Mine
Res.Hosp
Res.Hosp
Hospital/H
Res.Hosp
Res.Hosp
Res.Hosp

Residence

Res.Hosp
Res.Hosp

Cause
Lung CA
Cardiac
Lung CA
Pending
Parkinsons
PancreasCA
Cardiac
Cardiac
SEPSIS
Suicide-GS
Brain An.
CcvD

ASHD

ALS
cardiac
Pneumania
Leukemia
Suicide-H
Lung CA
HF/CAD
SEPSIS
Dysphagia
Kidney CA
Kidney CA
Pending
Cardiac
Cereb Infarc
Kicdney CA
SEPSIS

ES Renal
Encephal
SDB
pending

Ovarian CA
UNKN CA

Transport
No

No

No
Yes-Coroner
No

No

No

No

No
yes-coroner
No

No

No
Yes-Coroner
No

No

No
Yes-Coroner
No

no

No

No

No

No
Yes-Coroner
yes-AMR

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes-Coroner

No
No

& =

Respond
No
Yes
No
Yes
No
No
Yes
Yes
No
Yes
No
No
No
Yes
Yes
Yes
No
Yes
Yes
Yas
Yes
No
No
No
Yes
Yes
No
No
No
No
No

Yes

No
No

Cremation
No
Yes
Yes
No
No
Yes
Yes
No
Yes
No
Yes
No
Yes
Yes
No
No
Yes
No
Yes
No
No
No
Yes
Yes
Yes
No
No
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
No

No

Yes

Autopsy
No
No
No
yes
No
No
No
No
No
ves
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
Ne
No

No
No

Tox
No
No
No
yes
No
No
No
No
No
yes
No
No
yes
No
No
No
No
yes
No
No
No
No
No
No
yes
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No

No
No

X-ray
No
No
No
yes
No
No
No
No
No
yes
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
Ne
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No

No
No

Residence
Benton
Benton
Bentan
Christopher
Benton
Benton
WF

WF

Valier
Benton
Christopher
Marion
Royalton
Sesser
Sesser
Benton
Sesser
WF
Sesser
Mulkeytown
Benton
Benton
Benton
T'ville
Benton
Vienna
Benton
WF
Marion
WF
Benton
Royalton
WF

WF

Benton



