TO: FRANKLIN COUNTY TREASURER

FROM: FRANKLIN COUNTY CLERK

RE: AUGUST, 2024

The following fees were received from the Franklin County Clerk during the month of August 1, 2024. As per the Revised Illinois State Statutes, the fees were submitted to the Franklin County Treasurer.

Recording & Filing Fees  Less: Document Storage \$ 2.86 per instrument x 434 docs  Less: Automation Fund \$ 6.54 per instrument x 434 docs  Less: GIS \$21.69 per instrument	1,241.24 2,838.36 9,361.10	27,942.00
Sub-Total for Recording & Filing Fees		14,501.30
RHSP - IDOR \$18.00 per instrument fee	6,264.00	
Real Estate Stamps	12,697.50	
Assumed Name		27.00
Cert Birth, Marriage, Death & Rec.		1,659.00
Copy Services		1,730.00
Fax Fee		4.00
Forfeiture Fee	6.00	
Marriage Licenses / Civil Union		1,000.00
Miscellaneous		713.50
Tax Deed Fee		5.00
Real Estate Tax Redemption Fee @ \$73 ea. (75)	5,475.00	
Mobile Home Tax Redemption Fee @ \$73 ea. (0)		0.00
Cash Drawer		0.00
Vital Records Cert Death Record: $7 \times 4 = 28$ fee acct. 6	ahaak#1627	(29.00)
Marriage Families Domestic Violence Fund: $20 \times 5 = 100$ fee ac	(28.00) (100.00)	
IDOR - Rental Housing Support Program Fund: $348 \times 18 = 6.26$	(6,264.00)	
IDOR - MyDec state's part of revenue stamps: 8,531.50 e.f. tran	(8,531.50)	
01-341: County Clerk Fees		\$29,158.80

TO: FRANKLIN COUNTY TREASURER FROM: FRANKLIN COUNTY CLERK RE: AUGUST, 2024 19-371.000 - Document Storage \$ 2.86 per instrument 1,241.24 19-372.000 - Automation Fund \$ 6.54 per instrument 2,838.36 59-352.000 - GIS \$21.69 per instrument 9,361.10 59-352.002 - Approval of Legal Description 100.00 01-322.000 - Liquor License 20.00 01-341.009 - Researchers - Laredo Copies 615.25 01-341.009 - Researchers - Tapestry Copies 652.50 01-341.010 - Researchers - Laredo Subscription 1,610.14 Sub-Total: \$45,597.39 01-361: Interest Accrued for August, 2024 Fee Account \$214.29 Tax Redemption \$781.83 TOTAL RECEIVED BY THE COUNTY CLERK \$46,593.51 \$40,336.68 Fee Account - Check #1629

Tax Account - Check #5561 \$6,256.83

TOTAL FEES SUBMITTED SEPTEMBER, 2024
TO THE FRANKLIN COUNTY TREASURER - \$46,593.51

Administrative Director Teri Conaway (618) 435-9955 Chief Deputy Kevin Roye (618) 435-9958

Patrol Supervisors Lt. Jared Anthis (618) 435-9957 Lt. Paul Uraski (618)435-9966

Detective Supervisor Capt. Amy Tipton (618) 435-9950

# ★ Kyle S. Bacon ★ SHERIFF OF FRANKLIN COUNTY

403 E Main Street ★ Benton, IL 62812 Emergency 911 Non emergency (618) 438-4841 FAX (618-435-3516 Tip Line (618) 439-9252 Jail Administrator Capt. Marie Johnso (618) 435-9943 Dispatch Supervis Jason Knowles/Kat Shaffer (618) 435-9952 Records/Jail Admin. Assist. Dava Vice (618) 435-9954 Civil Process Lanette Fleming

(618) 435-9953

Monthly Sheriff's Report - Patrol

September 3, 2024

August Patrol Activity - Calls for Service:

- \* Domestic Violence 24
- \* Traffic Crash 28
- \* Thefts / Burglaries 16
- \* Traffic Stops 73
- \* Order of Protection / Civil no Contact Service 53
- \* Service of Process / Court Documents 191
- \* Total Arrests 35
- \* Traffic Citations 65

Total Reports Generated Based on Calls for Service - 264

August Jail Activity:

- \* Average Daily Population 78
- \* Total Jail Intakes 177 (127 males / 49 females / 1 juveniles)
- \* Total Meals Served 7,254

Federal Inmate Holding: I am still in the process of increasing our "per day cost" of federal inmate holding. It is currently \$60.00 per day and we have requested an increase to \$85.00 per day. The increase in food and labor costs has allowed most jails in our area to successfully negotiate this increase. I'm hoping to have this new rate in place prior to next years budget. I will keep the board informed on this process.

Sheriff Kyle Bacon

Administrative Director Teri Conaway (618) 435-9955 Chief Deputy Kevin Roye (618) 435-9958 Patrol Supervisors Lt. Jared Anthis (618) 435-9957 Lt. Paul Uraski (618)435-9966

**Detective Supervisor** 

Capt, Amy Tipton

(618) 435-9950

### ★ Kyle S. Bacon ★ SHERIFF OF FRANKLIN COUNTY

403 E Main Street ★ Benton, IL 62812 Emergency 911 Non emergency (618) 438-4841 FAX (618-435-3516 Tip Line (618) 439-9252 Jail Administrator
Capt. Marie Johnson
(618) 435-9943
Dispatch Supervisor
Jason Knowles/Katie
Shaffer
(618) 435-9952
Records/Jail
Admin. Assist.
Dava Vice
(618) 435-9954
Civil Process
Lanette Fleming
(618) 435-9953

Monthly Sheriff's Report - Financial

September 3, 2024

\* Generated Revenue (Sheriff Sales, Process Fees, Report Fees)

- August 24: \$2,764.52

Year to Date: \$47,432.96

\* Federal Inmate Holding - August 24: \$20,280.00

Year to Date: \$183,600.00

\* Federal Inmate Transportation

- August 24: \$913.04

Year to Date: \$11,763.04

\* Inmate Booking Fees

- August 24: \$1,372.67

Year to Date: \$4,517.47

\* School Resource Deputy District Reimbursement

- August 24: \$6,825.25 (Reimbursing 104 hr p/ week - increase of 24 hr p/ week)

\* Franklin County Sheriff's Office Grants Received (Year to Date):

- ISA Iris Scanning Equipment: \$38,000

- ISA Grainger Equipment Grant: \$37,000

\*\*\*\*\*\*\* Total Year to Date Generated Revenue: \$386,501.48 \*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

Administrative Director Teri Conaway (618) 435-9955 Chief Deputy Kevin Roye (618) 435-9958

Patrol Supervisors Lt. Jared Anthis (618) 435-9957 Lt. Paul Uraski (618)435-9966

Detective Supervisor Capt. Amy Tipton (618) 435-9950

## ★ Kyle S. Bacon ★ SHERIFF OF FRANKLIN COUNTY

Jail Administrator
Capt. Marie Johnson
(618) 435-9943
Dispatch Supervisor
Jason Knowles/Katle
Shaffer
(618) 435-9952
Records/Jail
Admin. Assist.
Dava Vice
(618) 435-9954
Civil Process
Lanette Fleming
(618) 435-9953

Monthly Jail Healthcare Information (August 2024):

#### September 3, 2024

- \* Intake Health Appraisal 26
- \* Nursing Sick Calls 13
- \* Nursing Follow-ups 17
- \* Chronic Illness Nursing Visits 4
- \* Detox Withdrawels 4
- \* Observation / Suicide Watch 3
- \* Inmates Recieving RX Care 60%
- \* Inmates Receiving Psychotropic Medication 38%
- \* Pregnancy Tests Administered 1
- \* Lab Testing (Off Site) 10
- \* TB Tests Administered 1
- \* Medical Diets 1
- \* Emergency Transfers to Hospital 3
- \* Hospital Admissions 0
- \* Total Patient Days in Hospital 0
- \* Chronic / Communicable Diseases:
  - Asthma: 6
  - Diabetes: 7
  - Hypertension: 23
  - Hyperlipidemia: 8
  - Mood / Psychotic Disorder: 47
  - Pregnant: 0
  - Seizures: 6
- \* Off Site Treatment:
  - Dental / Medical Follow-up: 5

Administrative Director Teri Conaway (618) 435-9955 Chief Deputy Kevin Roye (618) 435-9958 Patrol Supervisors Lt. Jared Anthis (618) 435-9957 Lt. Paul Uraski (618)435-9966 Detective Supervisor

Capt. Amy Tipton

(618) 435-9950

# ★ Kyle S. Bacon ★ SHERIFF OF FRANKLIN COUNTY

403 E Main Street ★ Benton, IL 62812 Emergency 911 Non emergency (618) 438-4841 FAX (618-435-3516 Tip Line (618) 439-9252 Jail Administrator
Capt. Marie Johnson
(618) 435-9943
Dispatch Supervisor
Jason Knowles/Katie
Shaffer
(618) 435-9952
Records/Jail
Admin. Assist.
Dava Vice
(618) 435-9954
Civil Process
Lanette Fleming
(618) 435-9953

September 3, 2024

Federal Inmate Holding:

I am still in the process of increasing our "per day cost" of federal inmate holding. It is currently \$60.00 per day and we have requested an increase to \$85.00 per day. The increase in food and labor costs has allowed most jails in our area to successfully negotiate this increase. I'm hoping to have this new rate in place prior to next years budget. I will keep the board informed on this process.

Inmate Healthcare Changes (Potential):

The Illinois Department of Healthcare and Family Services (HFS), the State Medicaid Agency, recently received approval from Federal Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) for an 1115 waiver that will expand Medicaid payment for healthcare services provided in jails prior to release. Section 1115 of the Social Security Act allows CMS to approve state demonstration projects to make changes to eligibility, benefits, provider payments, and other Medicaid rules.

Illinois received approval for Medicaid Pre-Release Services, which allows Illinois to partially waive the inmate exclusion policy. This policy usually prevents Medicaid from paying for services provided during incarceration, except for inpatient services.

If implemented, jails can provide healthcare services such as care management in the 90 days prior to release to assist Medicaid-enrolled detainees at the time of re-entry and the services will be paid by Medicaid. Services like medications (including long-acting injectable medications), nursing time to administer the medication, and substance use counseling will be covered by Medicaid in the 90 days prior to release.

HFS is still working with CMS to develop an Implementation Plan that will have additional details about how jails can access these services. The due date to develop the plan is December 29, 2024. HFS plans to pilot this program in the Cook County jail and within IDOC prior to any other Illinois jails.



### Franklin County Coroner

County of Franklin, Illinois

407 East Washington Street Benton, Illinois 62812 618-439-6850 Ext. 2501

Marty P. Leffler Coroner

John Owens Chief Deputy Coroner

August 2024

August case total = 35

Annual total through August 31, 2024 = 215

15 females @ an average age of 78.67 years of age

20 males @ an average age of 62.70 years of age

16 out of 35 cases were on scene investigations

Transported by coroner 6 & AMR 1

**Autopsies 2** 

Cremations 19 @ \$100 per permit = \$1900

12 deaths between 10:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m.

8 weekend and holiday deaths

10 Cancer Deaths/7 Cardiac related deaths/2 suicides/1 Infant

Deaths per day of the week Monday 4, Tuesday 9, Wednesday 8, Thursday 4, Friday 4, Saturday 3, Sunday 3.

Deaths by residence town: 7 West Frankfort, 14 Benton, 4 Sesser, 2 Christopher, 1 Mulkeytwon, 2 Royalton, 1 Valier, 1 Thompsonville, 2 Marion, 1 Vienna

9 total stored in cooler during month of August

Had our first surrounding county coroner use our facilities

#### **AUGUST 2024**

A	lugust 2024 Day	Time	Age	Place	Cause	Transport	Respond	Cremation	Autopsy	Tox	X-ray	Residence
	1-Aug Thursday	1:00 p.m.	83F	Res.Hosp	Lung CA	No	No	No	No	No	No	Benton
	2-Aug Friday	6:20 p.m.	83M	Residence	Cardiac	No	Yes	Yes	No	No	No	Benton
	3-Aug Saturday	5:30 a.m.	72F	Res.Hosp	Lung CA	No	No	Yes	No	No	No	Benton
	6-Aug Tuesday	11:30 a.m.	47 daysM	Residence	Pending	Yes-Coroner	Yes	No	yes	yes	yes	Christopher
	6-Aug Tuesday	10:55 p.m.	75M	Res.Hosp	Parkinsons	No	No	No	No	No	No	Benton
	7-Aug Wednesday	8:56 a.m.	72F	N.H./Hosp.	PancreasCA	No	No	Yes	No	No	No	Benton
	7-Aug Wednesday	12:20 p.m.	48M	Residence	Cardiac	No	Yes	Yes	No	No	No	WF
	7-Aug Wednesday	3:12 p.m.	56M	ER	Cardiac	No	Yes	No	No	No	No	WF
	7-Aug Wednesday	3:57 p.m.	82M	Res.Hosp	SEPSIS	No	No	Yes	No	No	No	Valier
	7-Aug Wednesday	6:38 p.m.	58M	Residence	Suicide-GS	yes-coroner	Yes	No	yes	yes	yes	Benton
	7-Aug Wednesday	7:34 p.m.	90F	N.H./Hosp.	Brain An.	No	No	Yes	No	No	No	Christopher
	10-Aug Saturday	4:21 a.m.	88F	N.H./Hosp.	CVD	No	No	No	No	No	No	Marion
	11-Aug Sunday	3:00 a.m.	79M	Res.Hosp	ASHD	No	No	Yes	No	yes	No	Royalton
	11-Aug Sunday	11:35 a.m.	71M	Residence	ALS	Yes-Coroner	Yes	Yes	No	No	No	Sesser
	12-Aug Monday	12:11 p.m.	88F	Residence	cardiac	No	Yes	No	No	No	No	Sesser
	12-Aug Monday	9:20 p.m.	96F	N.H./Hosp.	Pneumonia	No	Yes	No	No	No	No	Benton
	14-Aug Wednesday	10:21 a.m.	83F	Res.Hosp	Leukemia	No	No	Yes	No	No	No	Sesser
	15-Aug Thursday	1:40 p.m.	21M	Residence	Suicide-H	Yes-Coroner	Yes	No	No	yes	No	WF
	18-Aug Sunday	7:50 a.m.	67M	Res.Hosp	Lung CA	No	Yes	Yes	No	No	No	Sesser
	20-Aug Tuesday	8:37 a.m.	87F	Res.Hosp	HF/CAD	no	Yes	No	No	No	No	Mulkeytown
	20-Aug Tuesday	7:37 p.m.	69F	ER	SEPSIS	No	Yes	No	No	No	No	Benton
	20-Aug Tuesday	10:55 p.m.	82M	Res.Hosp	Dysphagia	No	No	No	No	No	No	Benton
	22-Aug Thursday	1:30 a.m.	56M	Res.Hosp	Kidney CA	No	No	Yes	No	No	No	Benton
	23-Aug Friday	2:30 a.m.	66F	Res.Hosp	Kidney CA	No	No	Yes	No	No	No	T'ville
	23-Aug Friday	10:25 p.m.	51F	Residence	Pending	Yes-Coroner	Yes	Yes	No	yes	No	Benton
	26-Aug Monday	8:00 a.m.	55M	Coal Mine	Cardiac	yes-AMR	Yes	No	No	No	No	Vienna
	26-Aug Monday	7:08 p.m.	83M	Res.Hosp	Cereb Infarc	No	No	No	No	No	No	Benton
	27-Aug Tuesday	1:20 a.m.	65M	Res.Hosp	Kidney CA	No	No	Yes	No	No	No	WF
	27-Aug Tuesday	2:30 a.m.	76M	Hospital/H	SEPSIS	No	No	Yes	No	No	No	Marion
	27-Aug Tuesday	4:43 a.m.	66M	Res.Hosp	ES Renal	No	No	Yes	No	No	No	WF
	27-Aug Tuesday	10:50 p.m.	68M	Res.Hosp	Encephal	No	No	Yes	No	No	No	Benton
	28-Aug Wednesday	5:43 a.m.	82F	Res.Hosp	SDB	No	Yes	Yes	No	No	No	Royalton
	29-Aug Thursday	2:16 p.m.	63M	Residence	pending	Yes-Coroner	Yes	No	No	No	No	WF
				3n	0	NI=	No	No	No	No	No	WF
	30-Aug Friday	7:30 a.m.	74F	Res.Hosp	Ovarian CA	No	No	No	No	No	No	Benton
	31-Aug Saturday	7:45 p.m.	79F	Res.Hosp	UNKN CA	No	No	Yes	110		1.00	= =117=